expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. ASC 606 creates a five-step model that requires entities to exercise judgment when considering the terms of the
contract(s) which include (i) identifying the contract(s) with the customer, (ii) identifying the separate performance obligations in the contract, (iii) determining the transaction price,
(iv) allocating the transaction price to the separate performance obligations, and (v) recognizing revenue when each performance obligation is satisfied. ASC 606 also specifies the
accounting for the incremental costs of obtaining a contract and the costs directly related to fulfilling a contract. In addition, ASC 606 requires extensive disclosures.

The Group adopted ASC 606 on January 1, 2018 using the modified retrospective approach, applying the adoption only to contracts not completed as of the date of adoption,
with no restatement of comparative periods, and a cumulative-effect adjustment to retained earnings recognized as of the date of adoption.

The effect of adopting ASC 606 as at January 1, 2018 was, as follows:

   As of January 1, 2018
   US$’000(Unaudited)

   Reference
As previously

reported

Effects of
the adoption
of  ASC606   Restated

   US$’000   US$’000   US$’000
Consolidated balance sheet(extract)
Real estate properties development completed   (a)   840,393   35,132   875,525
Real estate properties under development   (a)   1,996,001   1,176,120   3,172,121
Accounts receivable   (a),(b)   100,553   (88,518)   12,035
Contract assets   (c)   -   15,576   15,576
Other deposit and prepayment   (a)   272,022   24,453   296,475
Deferred tax assets   (d)   82,006   68,159   150,165
Other payables and accrued liabilities   (a)   300,118   830   300,948
Customer deposits   (a)   438,342   1,602,044   2,040,386
Deferred tax liabilities   (d)   164,204   (36,064)   128,140
Income tax payable   (a)   169,839   (18,495)   151,344
Retained earnings   (a),(b),(c),(d)   382,124   (271,046)   111,078
Accumulated other comprehensive income   (a),(b),(c),(d)   29,226   (9,198)   20,028
Non-controlling interest   (Note 15)   64,441   (37,149)   27,292

F-11

Set out below, are the amounts by which each financial statement line item is affected as of and for the six months ended June 30,2018 as a result of the adoption of ASC 606.

The adoption of ASC 606 did not have a material impact to the Group’s operating, investing and financing cash flows. The first column shows what the amounts would have been
had ASC 606 not been adopted and the third column shows amounts prepared under ASC 606 with effects of the adoption of ASC 606 as stated in the second column:

   As of June 30, 2018
   US$’000(Unaudited)

 Reference

[…]

expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. ASC 606 creates a five-step model that requires entities to exercise judgment when considering the terms of the
contract(s) which include (i) identifying the contract(s) with the customer, (ii) identifying the separate performance obligations in the contract, (iii) determining the transaction price,
(iv) allocating the transaction price to the separate performance obligations, and (v) recognizing revenue when each performance obligation is satisfied. ASC 606 also specifies the
accounting for the incremental costs of obtaining a contract and the costs directly related to fulfilling a contract. In addition, ASC 606 requires extensive disclosures.

The Group adopted ASC 606 on January 1, 2018 using the modified retrospective approach, applying the adoption only to contracts not completed as of the date of adoption,
with no restatement of comparative periods, and a cumulative-effect adjustment to retained earnings recognized as of the date of adoption.

The effect of adopting ASC 606 as at January 1, 2018 was, as follows:

   As of January 1, 2018
   US$’000(Unaudited)

   Reference
As previously

reported

Effects of
the adoption
of  ASC606   Restated

   US$’000   US$’000   US$’000
Consolidated balance sheet(extract)
Real estate properties development completed   (a)   840,393   35,132   875,525
Real estate properties under development   (a)   1,996,001   1,176,120   3,172,121
Accounts receivable   (a),(b)   100,553   (88,518)   12,035
Contract assets   (c)   -   15,576   15,576
Other deposit and prepayment   (a)   272,022   24,453   296,475
Deferred tax assets   (d)   82,006   68,159   150,165
Other payables and accrued liabilities   (a)   300,118   830   300,948
Customer deposits   (a)   438,342   1,602,044   2,040,386

Deferred tax liabilities   (d)   164,204   (36,064)   128,140
Income tax payable   (a)   169,839   (18,495)   151,344
Retained earnings   (a),(b),(c),(d)   382,124   (271,046)   111,078
Accumulated other comprehensive income   (a),(b),(c),(d)   29,226   (9,198)   20,028
Non-controlling interest   (Note 15)   64,441   (37,149)   27,292

29

Set out below, are the amounts by which each financial statement line item is affected as of and for the six months ended June 30,2018 as a result of the adoption of ASC 606.
The adoption of ASC 606 did not have a material impact to the Group’s operating, investing and financing cash flows. The first column shows what the amounts would have been
had ASC 606 not been adopted and the third column shows amounts prepared under ASC 606 with effects of the adoption of ASC 606 as stated in the second column:

   As of June 30, 2018
   US$’000(Unaudited)

 Reference